
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, August 30, 2022 7:00 PM

Administration Building
400 East Loop 340

Waco, TX 76705

Agenda

I. Roll Call, Establishment of Quorum, and Call to Order
Presenter: Board President

II. Opening Ceremony
Presenter: Board President

III. Consider Listing of Agenda Items
Presenter: Board President

IV. Public Hearing to Discuss the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year Budget and Proposed Tax 
Rate
Presenter: Mr. James Garrett

V. Recognition Items
Presenter: Board President and Dr. Sharon M. Shields

VI. Public Participation
Presenter: Board President

VII. Special Reports
Presenter: Board President
VII.A. Superintendent's Report

Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields
VII.A.1. Student Enrollment Update

Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields
VII.A.2. Calendar of Events

Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields
VII.B. Delinquent Tax Collection Report

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
VIII. Consider Consent Agenda Items

Presenter: Board President
VIII.A. Minutes for Meetings Held

Presenter: Ms. Lori Mynarcik
VIII.B. Consider McLennan County Adjunct Faculty Agreement, Extracurricular 

Status for 4-H, and the Resolution for Extracurricular Status of 4-H 
Organization
Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields

VIII.C. Consider La Vega High School Band Out-of-State Trip
Presenter: Dr. Sharon M. Shields

VIII.D. 2022-2023 School Calendar Amendment
Presenter: Dr. Charla Rudd

VIII.E. Consider Public Impact:  Scope of Work Service Agreement
Presenter: Dr. Charla Rudd

VIII.F. Personnel Items
Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden



VIII.G. Monthly Tax Collection Recap and Report
Presenter: Mr. James Garrett

VIII.H. Child Nutrition Adult Meal Pricing for 2022-2023
Presenter: Mr. James Garrett

VIII.I. Consider 2022-2023 Budget for State Compensatory as Required by 
House Bill 5
Presenter: Mr. James Garrett

VIII.J. Budget Amendments
Presenter: Mr. James Garrett

IX. Action and Discussion Items
Presenter: Board President
IX.A. Consider Monthly Budget Analysis Report

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
IX.B. Consider Official Budget for 2022-2023

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
IX.C. Consider Debt Service Tax Rate Resolution

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
IX.D. Consider Tax Rate Ordinance for 2022-2023

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
IX.E. Consider Resolution Regarding Fund Balance Designations

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
IX.F. Consider Proposal for LED Lighting Energy Conservation Project

Presenter: Mr. James Garrett
IX.G. Consider Replacement of Cafeteria Serving Line at La Vega Junior High 

George Dixon Campus
Presenter: Mr. James Garrett

IX.H. Consider Teacher and Professional Employee Contract Recommendations
Presenter: Mr. Todd Gooden

X. Closed Meeting
Presenter: Board President

XI. Adjournment
Presenter: Board President

 



ROLL CALL, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, AND CALL TO ORDER 

  

The meeting was called to order at    m.  

 
Board of Trustees Members Present:       
 
         
 
 
Board of Trustees Members Absent:       
 
         
 
 
School Personnel Present:    
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
Others Present:    
 
  
 
  

 



BOARD PRESIDENT:   
 
THE OPENING CEREMONY CONSISTING OF THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
TO THE AMERICAN FLAG AND TO THE TEXAS FLAG WILL BE PROVIDED BY: 
 
    
(NAME, TITLE, POSITION, LVISD CAMPUS/DEPT.) 
 
  
 

PLEDGE TO UNITED STATES FLAG.  I pledge allegiance to the 
Flag of the United States of America, and to the Republic for 
which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible, with liberty 
and justice for all. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

PLEDGE TO TEXAS FLAG:   "Honor the Texas flag; I 
pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under God, 
one and indivisible." 

 

 



APPROVE LISTING OF AGENDA ITEMS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
Dr. Sharon M. Shields and Board President 
 
Background Information:  
Board Members are asked to review the listing of agenda items. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against              
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



PUBLIC HEARING TO DISCUSS THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET AND PROPOSED TAX RATE   
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only     Consent Agenda Item   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached       Provided Later              
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James D. Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
The Board set the public hearing on the 2022-2023 budget and tax rate for August 30, 2022.  At the public 
hearing, any taxpayer in the District may be present and participate in the meeting. 
 
The Board may hear public comments, discuss, and then vote to adopt the budget and tax rate, all in the 
same public meeting. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



RECOGNITION ITEMS  
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only       Consent Agenda Item   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later           
 
Contact Person:    
Board President 
 
Background Information:  
This portion of the board meeting is reserved to recognize students, staff, and Board Members for 
exemplary accomplishments beyond the District Level. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Presented for: 
Board action     Report/Review Only    
 
Supporting documents: 
None       Attached       Provided Later    
 
Contact Person(s):   
Board President and Dr. Sharon M. Shields 
 
Background Information: 
LVISD POLICY BED (LOCAL) -- Public Participation:  At regular meetings the Board shall allot 30 
minutes to hear persons who desire to make comments to the Board.  Persons who wish to participate in 
this portion of the meeting shall sign up with the presiding officer or designee before the meeting begins 
and shall indicate the topic about which they wish to speak. 
 
Limit on Participation:  Audience participation is limited to the portion of the meeting designated for that 
purpose.  At all other times during a Board meeting, the audience shall not enter into discussion or debate 
on matters being considered by the Board, unless recognized by the presiding officer.  No presentation 
shall exceed five (5) minutes.  Delegations of more than five persons shall appoint one person to present 
their views before the Board. 
 
Board’s Response—Specific factual information or recitation of existing policy may be furnished in 
response to inquiries, but the Board shall not deliberate or decide regarding any subject that is not 
included on the agenda posted with notice of the meeting. 
 
Complaints and Concerns—Complaints and concerns for which other resolution channels are provided 
shall be directed through those channels.  The presiding officer or designee shall determine whether a 
person who wishes to address the Board has attempted to solve a matter administratively.  If not, the 
person shall be directed to the appropriate policy to seek resolution before bringing the matter to the 
Board at a subsequent meeting. 
 
Fiscal Implication:   
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:   
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



SPECIAL REPORTS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
N/A 
 
Background Information:  
This portion of the meeting is to provide special reports to the Board of Trustees. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
This report is being provided for informational purposes. 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



Superintendent's Report 

1. Student Enrollment Report
2. Calendar Events
3. Other Miscellaneous Items
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only 
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later        
 
Contact Person: 
Dr. Sharon M. Shields 
 
Background Information: 
This portion of the board meeting is reserved to update the Board of Trustees on calendar and 
miscellaneous items. 
 
Fiscal Implication:   
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:   
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

             
 



Delinquent Tax Collection Report 

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only  

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later             

Contact Person:   
Mr. James D. Garrett

Background Information: 
As of July 1, 2022, all remaining taxes owed to La Vega ISD have become delinquent, drawing both 
penalty and interest in addition to the taxes.  Mr. Robert Myers, an attorney with the law firm of McCreary, 
Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C., the District's delinquent tax attorneys, will provide a report to the Board of 
Trustees on the prior year's activities.

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation: 
N/A 



MCCREARY, VESELKA, BRAGG & ALLEN, P. C. 
The Solution To All Your Collection Needs TM          Attorneys at Law  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT ON DELINQUENT  
PROPERTY TAX COLLECTIONS 

 

for the  
 

La VEGA INDEPENDENT  
SCHOOL DISTRICT  

 
 
 
 

August 30, 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Robert L. Meyers 
                                         Attorney at Law 

100 North 6th Street, Suite 602 
Waco, Texas 76701 

254-756-7755 
 
 
 

 

www.mvbalaw.com 

 



MCCREARY, VESELKA, BRAGG & ALLEN, P. C. 
The Solution to all Your Collection NeedsTM Attorneys at Law  

 

 
 

100 North Sixth Street 
Waco, Texas 76710 

 
 
August 30, 2022 
 
 
Dr. Sharon M. Shields 
Superintendent 
La Vega Independent School District 
400 East Loop 340 
Waco, TX  76705 
 
Re: Report on Delinquent Property Tax Collections 
 
 
Dear Dr. Shields: 
 
I am enclosing for you and the Board of Trustees copies of our latest Report on Delinquent 
Property Tax Collections.  Our report details our activities undertaken to collect the delinquent 
taxes due to the La Vega Independent School District.  The report also explains the procedures 
we follow to ensure that each property owner is notified of their tax delinquency, and the legal 
steps that will be taken when prompt payment of the taxes is not made. 
 
We believe that our collection procedures provide the District with maximum recovery of its 
delinquent taxes in the shortest period of time possible.  In addition to our collection activities, 
we will advise the District on any ad valorem tax matter. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to represent the La Vega Independent School District in the 
collection of its delinquent taxes and invite your questions and comments in order that we may 
better serve your needs.  
 
Sincerely, 

Robert L. Meyers 
 
   



 

 

 

MMCCCCRREEAARRYY,,  VVEESSEELLKKAA,,  BBRRAAGGGG  &&  AALLLLEENN,,  PP..CC..  
AATTTTOORRNNEEYYSS  AATT  LLAAWW  

         

“The Solution To All Your Collection Needs TM” 
 

The goal of our tax collection program is to collect the greatest amount of tax in the shortest 
period of time.  McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen believes it has met this goal for the            
La Vega Independent School District. 

 
Tax Collections generally fall into two categories, current tax collections, the collection of the 
current levy of taxes within the fiscal year in which they are assessed, and delinquent tax 
collections, taxes that are unpaid and referred to a law firm for collection.  It is our belief that an 
effective delinquent tax collection program will not only result in the quick recovery of delinquent 
taxes but will also enhance current collections.  When the taxpaying public is aware that the 
District aggressively, but fairly, pursues unpaid taxes, there is more incentive for a property owner 
to timely pay their current taxes. The following are some of the significant points contained in our 
report. 

 
CURRENT TAX COLLECTIONS 

 
 The District’s Total Annual Tax Collections (current and delinquent taxes, 
penalties, and interest) actually exceed the amount of taxes that have been levied. 
(Chart Page 2) 

 
 As of the date of this report, the District has collected 98.17% to 99.60% of 
the taxes that were levied for each of the last four years.  (Chart Page 3) 

 
DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTIONS 

 
 We have collected 69.05% of the taxes referred to us in July 2021, 75.23% of 
the taxes referred to us in July 2020, and 82.05% of the taxes referred in July 2019. 
The balance of these taxes is being quickly and efficiently collected. (Charts Pages 
4-5) 

 
 In order to collect the District’s delinquent taxes during this report period we 
have: 

 Sent over 1,919 Delinquent Tax Notices 

 Filed 33 Delinquent Tax Suits  

 Recovered 13 Judgments and 

 Posted 18 properties for sale  
 

PROPERTY VALUE AUDITS 
 

 We filed audits of the District’s taxable value with the Comptroller of Public 
Accounts that has resulted in the District receiving $317,517 in additional state 
aid. (Page 11) 
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Collected 

2020 
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Collected 
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100.11% 
Collected 

TOTAL ANNUAL TAX COLLECTIONS 
 

The District’s Total Annual Tax Collections actually exceeded the amount of taxes that were 
levied. The District has collected over 100.00 %, of its tax levy for tax years 2018 through 2020. 
Collections for 2021 are through July 31, 2022 and do not include a full year of collections. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Typically, the District’s Total Tax Collections, being the amount of Current 
Taxes added to the Delinquent Taxes, Penalties and Interest also collected 
is greater than the amount of taxes levied by the District.  Thus, the 
District is assured that each year it will collect over 100% of the taxes that 
are levied.  

(The amounts listed have been adjusted for tax office corrections.) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Tax Collections through July 31

TOTAL ANNUAL TAX COLLECTIONS 
(SEPTEMBER 1 THROUGH AUGUST 31) 

Tax 
Year 

Original Tax Levy 
(Adjusted) 

Total Annual 
Tax Collections 

Percent 
Collected 

2021* $13,492,940 $13,487,005 99.96% 

2020 $13,170,818 $13,382,727 101.61% 

2019 $12,471,290 $12,518,031 100.37% 

2018 $12,569,603 $12,583,216 100.11% 

 

 
                                            
       Original Tax Levy          
        Total Annual Tax  
         Collections     

 

The District 
historically collects 
over 100% of its 
tax levy each year. 
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2020 2019 2018 

99.60% 
Collected in 

46 
months 

99.25% 
Collected in 

22 
months 

99.46% 
Collected in 

34 
months 

2021 

98.17% 
Collected in 

10 
months 

COLLECTION OF TAX LEVY 

Listed below are the last four tax years.  As of July 31, 2022, 98.17% to 99.60% of the taxes levied 
for the tax years 2018 through 2021 have been recovered. For each of the tax years prior to 2018, 
the District has collected over 99.00% of the taxes that were levied.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

   

 
 
 
 
This Chart above and the Table below list the actual amount of taxes levied for the 
past four years and the amount and percentage of each year’s tax levy that have 
been collected. The amounts included are original tax amounts only and do not 
include penalties and interest that have also been collected. 
 
It is a historical reality that a small percentage of each year’s tax levy will be 
uncollectable due to a number of reasons such as insolvent business personal 
property accounts, bankruptcies, tax deferrals, medical hardships, and the fact that 
some property owners are judgment proof. Therefore, the cumulative percent 
collected, while extremely high, will never be one hundred percent. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COLLECTION OF TAX LEVY 
(TAX COLLECTIONS FROM OCTOBER 1 OF EACH TAX YEAR 

THROUGH JULY 31, 2022) 

Tax 
Year 

Original Tax Levy 
(Adjusted) 

Tax 
Collected to Date 

Percent 
Collected 

Number of 
Months of 
Collection 

2021 $13,492,940 $13,246,509 98.17% 10 

2020 $13,170,818 $13,072,343 99.25% 22 

2019 $12,471,290 $12,403,406 99.46% 34 

2018 $12,569,603 $12,519,527 99.60% 46 

0

3

6

9

12

Millions

 
       Original Tax Levy   
       Tax Collections 
          to Date  
   

 

 

The District 
ultimately collects 
over 99.00% of the 
taxes levied.  
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Collected
69.05%

Bankruptcy

2.34%

Suits & Judgments

10.51%
Research in Progress

11.49%

Payout/Hardships
5.48%

Insolvent &

1.14%
Abandoned Property

COLLECTION STATUS OF DELINQUENT TAXES 

 
Each July 1, the District refers its unpaid delinquent taxes from the prior year to us for collection. 
The following charts depict the success we have had in collecting the taxes referred to us. As of 
July 31, 2022, we have collected: 
 
 69.05% of the 2020 taxes that were referred to us on July 1, 2021 (13 months) 
 75.23% of the 2019 taxes that were referred to us on July 1, 2020 (25 months) 
 82.05% of the 2018 taxes that were referred to us on July 1, 2019 (36 months) 

 
While we are collecting a very high percentage of the delinquent taxes, there are still taxes 
remaining unpaid. We are diligently continuing to conduct title, ownership, and address research 
on the remaining tax accounts. 
 

 
COLLECTION STATUS OF 2020 DELINQUENT TAXES 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Delinquent Taxes Collected:  $219,689 

 

 

Category 
Total 
Due 

(7/1/21) 
Collected Bankruptcy 

Suits & 
Judgments 

Payout & 
Hardships 

Insolvent  
& 

Abandoned 
Property 

Research 
in 

Progress 

Amount $318,164 $219,689 $7,431 $33,434 $17,433 $3,631 $36,547 

Percent  69.05% 2.34% 10.51% 5.48% 1.14% 11.49% 

MVBA has 
collected 69.05% 
of the 2020 taxes 
that were referred 
to us. 
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Collected
75.23%

Bankruptcy

0.87%

Suits & Judgments

8.39%
Research in Progress

9.15%

Payout/Hardships
4.92%

Insolvent &

1.44%
Abandoned Property

Collected
82.05%

Bankruptcy

0.42%

Suits & Judgments

7.52%
Research in Progress

4.41%

Payout/Hardships
4.06%

Insolvent &

1.54%
Abandoned Property

COLLECTION STATUS OF 2019 DELINQUENT TAXES 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Delinquent Taxes Collected:  $206,164 

 

 

COLLECTION STATUS OF 2018 DELINQUENT TAXES 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 
 

Delinquent Taxes Collected:  $228,953 

 

Category 
Total 
Due 

(7/1/20) 
Collected Bankruptcy 

Suits & 
Judgments 

Payout & 
Hardships 

Insolvent  
& 

Abandoned 
Property 

Research 
in 

Progress 

Amount $274,048 $206,164 $2,386 $23,001 $13,472 $3,950 $25,075 

Percent  75.23% 0.87% 8.39% 4.92% 1.44% 9.15% 

Category 
Total 
Due 

(7/1/19) 
Collected Bankruptcy 

Suits & 
Judgments 

Payout & 
Hardships 

Insolvent  
& 

Abandoned 
Property 

Research 
in 

Progress 

Amount $279,029 $228,953 $1,166 $20,979 $11,321 $4,308 $12,303 

Percent  82.05% 0.42% 7.52% 4.06% 1.54% 4.41% 

MVBA has 
collected 82.05% 
of the 2018 taxes 
that were referred 
to us. 
 

MVBA has 
collected 75.23% 
of the 2019 taxes 
that were referred 
to us. 
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THIS OUTSTANDING LEVEL OF COLLECTIONS 
DID NOT SIMPLY HAPPEN.   

 We have worked diligently collecting these taxes.  MVBA has 

conducted a comprehensive delinquent tax collection program, which 

provides for: 

 Regular and systematic mailing of delinquent tax notices to 

delinquent property owners. 

 Thorough title examinations and ownership verification on selected 

delinquent tax accounts. 

 Pre-litigation notices to all property owners and lienholders on each 

delinquent tract of real property; and 

 The filing and prosecuting of delinquent tax suits to judgment and 

the final sale of the property to satisfy the tax delinquency if payment 

arrangements were not satisfactory made. 

 We believe that these charts graphically depict the results of 

MVBA’s aggressive delinquent tax collection program. 

 

DEFINITIONS AND COMMENTS REGARDING CHARTS 
3, 4 & 5 
Lawsuits/Judgments 

MVBA files delinquent tax suits for the collection of delinquent taxes.  Often 

property owners enter into payment arrangements subsequent to the filing of suit.  

Further prosecution of these delinquent tax suits is abated as long as the taxpayer 

complies with the payout agreement.  If the property owner makes no effort to 

pay after suit is filed and citation is served, or if the taxpayer defaults on a payout 

agreement, judgment is sought. If taxes remain unpaid, subsequent to judgment, 

an order of sale is issued and the property is posted for sale. 

Bankruptcy 

When a property owner files bankruptcy collection activity is prohibited under the 

United States Bankruptcy Code.  MVBA monitors the progress of bankruptcy 

cases and filed appropriate motions and objections with the Bankruptcy Court to 

insure that the tax claims and the tax liens are accorded the highest possible 

priority.  The amount of the claims that will ultimately be paid, particularly in 

Chapter 7 cases, cannot be estimated. 

Insolvent Personal & Abandoned Real Property 

Tax accounts on which delinquent notices mailed by MVBA have been returned 

to us by the U. S. Postal Service as undeliverable or accounts for which the 

Appraisal District or Tax Office has been unable to determine an address.  MVBA 

is engaged in an extensive address research program.  When new addresses are 

found, notices are promptly sent.  However, without an accurate address personal 
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property delinquent taxes are, as a practical matter, uncollectable.  Some of these 

accounts represent mobile homes that are no longer in the County.  In most 

cases, the Appraisal District has no knowledge of the whereabouts of the owners 

of these mobile homes.  These accounts are uncollectable because collection 

activity against the owners is effectively precluded.  There are numerous business 

personal accounts where the business is no longer operating.  When a business 

ceases operation, often the owner leaves the County and/or State.  Even if the 

owners of the business can be located, they are usually “judgment proof”.  Many 

of these businesses were corporations which are either defunct or have no assets.  

The whereabouts of the owners of a few real property accounts are unknown.  

These are unimproved lots or vacant acreage tracts making it extremely difficult to 

locate the owners.  In some cases, the record owners are deceased and their heirs 

are unknown or cannot be located.  The owners of these vacant and abandoned 

properties will be served with citation by publication and the properties sold at tax 

sales. 

Pre-Litigation Payouts/Deferrals & Hardships 

Property owners enter into written installment payment agreements pursuant to 

§33.02 of the Property Tax Code prior to suit being filed.  These payment 

agreements are tailored to the individual taxpayer’s ability to pay based on their 

particular financial problems.  As a result of the payout agreements, a steady flow 

of tax payments is received.   

There are also, taxpayers who have claimed the over-65 deferral provided by the 

Tax Code, which prevents the collection of the delinquent taxes assessed against 

their homesteads. In addition, a few property owners have been designated as 

hardship cases.  Hardship cases are those in which the property owners have 

documented severe medical conditions or acute financial problems that warrant 

unusual consideration.  Designation as a hardship merely delays collection but 

does allow for the eventual collection of the taxes. 

Research in Progress 

This segment refers to those accounts, which do not have any known impediment 

to the collection process or specific collection activity pending.  MVBA has sent 

several notices of delinquency on each account. We are continuing to place 

additional accounts under litigation. However, we stress that there may be 

circumstances which may preclude the collection of some of these taxes. These 

may include bankruptcies, insolvent or closed businesses, hardship cases, and/or 

incorrect addresses which are unknown. Nevertheless, MVBA will continue to use 

all appropriate efforts to collect the delinquent taxes that are due. 
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DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAX COLLECTION ACTIVITY 
(August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022) 

 

 

TAXPAYER NOTIFICATION 
 
Our experience has proven that the right notice to the right person at the 
right time results in the payment of taxes to our client. For this reason, 
McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen sends a series of letters to property owners 
both before and after we have filed a delinquent tax suit against a property 
owner and the property. Listed below are various types of notices sent by 
MVBA to property owners notifying them of their tax delinquency and the 
status of legal action taken by MVBA to collect the taxes. 
 
Many delinquent accounts are collected as a result of giving the property 
attention to finding the correct address of a property owner. Delinquent 
accounts with unknown or incorrect addresses are researched by MVBA 
through the use of Texas Motor Vehicle registration information, internet 
databases, telephone directories, city directories, utility records, voter 
registration records, assumed name files and the records of the Secretary of 
State. When MVBA obtains new addresses, notices are immediately sent 
informing the property owner of their tax and notifies the Tax Office of 
the new address so that the tax records can be updated. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Type of Notices 
Number of 

Notices 

Initial Notices are polite, but pointed, notices 
designed to remind the delinquent property owner of 
their tax liability and urging voluntary payment of the 
taxes due. 

713 

Homeowner Assistance Notices informed 
taxpayers that the State of Texas Department of 
Housing and Community Affairs has funds available 
to assist homeowners with payment of their 
delinquent taxes on their homes. The notices were 
printed in English and Spanish and included the toll-
free telephone number and the website address to the 
department for additional information. 

74 

Delinquent Notices are more insistent notices 
requiring payment of the delinquent taxes. 

393 

Demand Notices are sent on selected accounts 
giving notice that if the taxes are not paid, a 
delinquent tax suit will be filed against the property 
owner and the property. 

358 

 
TOTAL NOTICES 

1,915 
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LITIGATION 
 
MVBA files delinquent tax suits when property owners and all other parties 
whom MVBA has determined to have an interest in the property fail to 
respond to the notices sent to them. Delinquent tax suits filed by MVBA 
seek a personal judgment against the property owner and foreclosure and 
sale of the property to satisfy the tax delinquency. When all delinquent 
taxes, penalties and interest have been paid to the taxing jurisdiction, and 
all costs of court have been paid in the lawsuit, the lawsuit is dismissed 
against both the property owner and the property. 

.  

 

 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
JUDGMENTS 
 
When the property owner and all parties who have an interest in the 
property have been served with citation, MVBA notifies the property 
owner and all other defendants in the lawsuit of the date at which a hearing 
will be held in District Court to seek a judgment against the property 
owner and the property. MVBA recovers judgments against the property 
owner and the property, authorizing sale of the property in order to 
recover the delinquent taxes, penalties and interest owed. If the property 
owner pays the total amount of taxes, penalties, interest and costs after 
judgment has been rendered by the District Court, the judgment is released 
against both the property owner and the property 
 

Number 
of Judgments 

Number of 
Properties 

Amount 
Due 

13 20 $52,985 

 

Number 
of Suits 

Number 
of Properties 

Amount Due 

33 39 $132,684 
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TAX SALES 
 
Should the property owner fail to respond to the notice of judgment, 
MVBA proceeds with a Sheriff’s Sale of the property. MVBA publishes a 
Notice of Sale in the local newspaper and sends copies to the property 
owner and all other defendants in the delinquent tax suit, as required by 
law. In many instances, the property owner either pays the taxes prior to 
sale or enters into satisfactory arrangements for the payment of the taxes, 
in which case the property is withdrawn from the Sheriff’s Sale. Properties 
offered for sale are either conveyed to purchasers, or if no acceptable bid is 
made on the property, conveyed to the taxing units in lieu of payment of 
taxes. MVBA assists the Sheriff in conducting the sale and prepares the 
deeds to the purchasers, finalizes the sale papers and supervises the 
distribution of the sale proceeds to the taxing authorities in order to satisfy 
the tax delinquency. 
 
 
 

Date of Sale 
Properties 

Posted 
for Sale 

Properties 
Paid/Payout 

Properties Sold/ 
Conveyed into 

Trust 

Amount 
Due 

9/7/2021 4 3 1 $21,830 

11/2/2021 3 2 1 $17,107 

1/4/2022 2 0 2 $7,246 

3/3/2020 5 5 0 $1,404 

5/4/2021 3 1 2 $1,487 

7/5/2022 1 1 0 $6,108 

TOTAL 18 12 6 $55,182 
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BANKRUPTCY LITIGATION 
 
McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen’s bankruptcy department closely 
supervises those individuals and corporations that file for protection under 
the bankruptcy laws who owe taxes. Through our fully computerized 
bankruptcy tracking system, MVBA files and monitors all claims for taxes 
owed by the bankrupt debtor. Proofs of Claim are filed by MVBA to assert 
the amount of tax, penalty and interest due when the bankruptcy is filed. 
Administrative claims are filed to seek recovery of taxes that arise after the 
debtor has filed bankruptcy. Our attorneys review all Motions and Plans 
for Reorganization filed by the debtor or any other creditor with the 
Bankruptcy Court, aggressively assert the tax claims, and defend the tax 
liens of our clients to the fullest extent allowed under the Bankruptcy 
Code. 
 

Type 
Number of 

Bankruptcies 
Number of 
Properties 

Amount 
Due 

Proofs of 
Claim 

1 1 $198 

Dismissed/ 
Closed 

2 2 $2,785 

 

PROPERTY VALUE AUDITS 
 
Our firm filed audits of the district’s taxable value with the Comptroller of 
Public Accounts. The audits reported corrections and changes to the 
District’s tax roll which decreased the District’s taxable value and tax levy. 
The audits lowered the Comptroller’s finding of the District’s taxable 
which it reported to the Texas Education Agency that entitled the District 
to additonal state aid. The amount of reduction in the District’s taxable 
values is listed below: 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
FEE FOR SERVICES 

 
MVBA provides all our legal representation, including our collection and 
property value services, for a contingent fee of the delinquent taxes, 
penalties and interest collected.  Our attorney fees are paid entirely by the 
delinquent property owners upon payment of the delinquent taxes as an 
additional penalty pursuant to the Texas Tax Code.   

Tax Year 
Decrease in 

Value 
Additional  
State Aid 

2016 $8,929,448 $58,621 

2017 $9,598,897 $141,468 

2019 $8,454,362 $117,428 

Total  $317,517 

All of our 
collection and 
property value 
services are 
provided at no cost. 
to the district 



CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
N/A 
 
Background Information:  
The consent agenda shall include items of a routine and/or recurring nature grouped together under one 
action item. For each item listed as part of a consent agenda, the Board shall be furnished with 
background material. All such items shall be acted upon by one vote without separate discussion, unless 
a Board member requests that an item be withdrawn for individual consideration. The remaining items 
shall be adopted under a single motion and vote. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against              
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



Approve Minutes for Meeting(s) Held 
 

Presented for: 
Board action    Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None       Attached       Provided Later            
 
Contact Person: 
Dr. Sharon M. Shields or Ms. Lori Mynarcik 
 
Background Information: 
The Board shall prepare and retain minutes or make a tape recording of each of its open meetings.  The 
minutes shall state the subject matter of each deliberation and shall indicate each vote, order, decision, or 
other action taken by the Board.  The minutes or tapes are public records and shall be made available for 
public inspection and copying on request to the Superintendent or designee. 
 
Fiscal Implication: 
None. 
 
Administrative Recommendation: 
Board review and approval. 
 
 
Motion:  
 
Second:  
 
For:  
 
Against:  
 
Abstain:  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  

 
  
 
  
 
  

 
  

 



La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees
Minutes of the Regular Meeting

July 19, 2022

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT – Mildred Watkins, Henry C. Jennings, Raymond Koon, Rev. 
Larry Carpenter, Randy Devorsky, and Myron Ridge

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT – Brenda Rocha

SCHOOL PERSONNEL PRESENT – Dr. Sharon M. Shields, Todd Gooden, Dr. Charla Rudd, 
James D. Garrett, Sandra Gibson, Chief Kerry Blakemore, and Lori Mynarcik

OTHERS PRESENT – Dave Thiel 

CALLED TO ORDER – Board President Mildred Watkins established a quorum and brought the 
board meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

OPENING CEREMONY – The Pledges of Allegiance to the United States Flag and the Texas 
Flag were led by Mr. Todd Gooden, Deputy Superintendent for Personnel and Administration.

APPROVED LISTING OF AGENDA ITEMS – Motioned by Mr. Koon and seconded by Mr. 
Devorsky, the Board unanimously approved the listing of agenda items.

RECOGNITION ITEMS – None

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – None

SPECIAL REPORTS – Board Members received the following special report(s).

Superintendent's Information to the Board – Dr. Sharon M. Shields, Superintendent, updated 
the Board Members on upcoming calendar items and other miscellaneous information.

House Bill 3 (HB3) Literacy, Math, and College, Career, and Military Readiness (CCMR) 
End-of-Year Summary – Board Members received an end-of-year summary of the House Bill 3 
(HB3) Literacy, Math, and College, Career, and Military Readiness (CCMR).

   

La Vega Independent School District                           Office of the Superintendent
400 East Loop 340, Waco, Texas 76705
254-299-6700   254-799-8642 FAX



La Vega Independent School District 
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APPROVED CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS - Motioned by Mr. Devorsky and seconded by Mr. 
Koon, the Board unanimously approved the following consent agenda items:

• the minutes for the June 21, 2022 regular board meeting
• the monthly tax collection recap and report
• the budget amendments as presented
• the quarterly investment report
• the job description for Assistant Chief of Police
• the job description for Chief of Police
• the job description for Police Lieutenant
• the job description for Police Officer
• the job description for Police Sergeant
• the 2022-2023 District-Wide Stipend List
• the revisions to the 2022-2023 La Vega ISD Employee Handbook
• Policy Manual Update 119
• Revisions to Policy FDA(LOCAL) Admissions:  Interdistrict Transfers
• the La Vega ISD District of Innovation Renewal Plan 

ACTION AND DISCUSSION ITEMS - The following items were considered, discussed, and/or 
approved by the Board of Trustees.

Approved the Monthly Budget Analysis Report – On a motion by Mr. Koon and seconded by 
Mr. Ridge, the Board Members unanimously approved the monthly budget analysis report as 
presented.

Discussed the Preliminary 2022-2023 Budget – The Board of Trustees and administration 
discussed the 2022-2023 budget.

Construction Budget Update for Addition to Fieldhouse with Locker Room and Weight 
Room Expansion – Board Members and the administration received and discussed the job 
cost breakdown for the addition to the fieldhouse with locker room and weight room expansion.

Teacher and Professional Employee Contract Recommendations – On a motion by Mr. 
Devorsky and seconded by Mr. Koon, the Board Members unanimously approved the teacher 
and professional employee contract recommendations for Taylor Akers, Shirley Atwood, 
LeeAnn Ermis, Maria Grmela, Johnny Neal, Ashley Syphrett, and Leonardo Torres.

CLOSED MEETING – A closed session of the Board of Trustees was declared at 8:35 p.m. on 
July 19, 2022 as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Section 
551.074 to discuss personnel matters.  The closed meeting ended at 8:44 p.m. on July 19, 
2022.



La Vega Independent School District 
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Page 3

ADJOURNMENT - On a motion by Rev. Carpenter and seconded by Mr. Devorsky, the Board 
of Trustees unanimously agreed to adjourn the meeting at 8:44 p.m. on July 19, 2022.

Date of Board Approval

President, La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees

Secretary, La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees



Consider McLennan County Adjunct Faculty Agreement and the Resolution for Extracurricular 
Status of 4-H Organization

Presented for:
Board action    Report/Review Only  

Supporting documents:
None       Attached       Provided Later  

Contact Person:
Dr. Sharon M. Shields

Background Information:
See attached.

Fiscal Implication:  
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:  
The administration recommends approval of the resolution regarding extracurricular status of the 4-H 
organization and recognition of the Texas Cooperative Extension staff members as adjunct faculty 
members of La Vega ISD.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:













Consider La Vega High School Band Out-of-State Trip

Presented for:
Board action    Report/Review Only  

Supporting documents:
None       Attached       Provided Later  

Contact Person:
Dr. Sharon M. Shields

Background Information:
The La Vega High School Band would like to take a trip to Florida on May 30 to June 3, 2023.  There will 
be approximately 45 students going on the trip and about eight adults will accompany them.  The band 
plans to charter a bus.  The band will be attending a live performance at Universal Studios.

Fiscal Implication:  
Students electing to go on the trip will make payments starting in October.  The band will have two 
fundraisers to help with the expenses for this trip.

Administrative Recommendation:  
The administration recommends approval of La Vega High School out-of-state band trip to Florida on May 
30 to June 3, 2023.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



2022-23 School Calendar Amendment

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only 

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Dr. Sharon M. Shields; Dr. Charla Rudd

Background Information: 
The Board of Trustees adopted the School Calendar for 2022-23 during the Regular Meeting on Tuesday, 
April 19, 2022.  The State of Texas released Accountability Ratings for districts on August 15, 2022. La 
Vega ISD was rated a B (87). In reviewing the professional development schedule outlined for the district 
staff, the district leadership requests four (4) additional days to work with staff in developing plans, 
attending additional trainings and meeting across campuses for content specific alignment to prepare 
students to continue to grow academically.  The leadership is requesting consideration of designating four 
instructional days as professional learning days.

• September 16, 2022 (Friday)
• October 31, 2022 (Monday)
• February 20, 2022 (Monday)
• April 10, 2022 (Monday) 

Fiscal Implication: 
$3,000

Administrative Recommendation: 
Approve the 2022-23 School Calendar amendment to change four instructional days to staff development 
days. 

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



La Vega Independent School District
JULY JANUARY

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 1 2 [3] [4] {5 6 7

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 R 12 13 14 17 20

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 [27] 28

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 PROPOSED 2022-2023 Academic Calendar 29 30 31

31

AUGUST FEBRUARY

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 [2] [3] [4] [5] 6 Jul. 4 -- Independence Day Holiday P 2 3 4

7 [8] [9] {10 11 12 13 16 22 Aug. 1 -- New Teacher Orientation 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 20 20

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Aug. 2-- District Convocation 12 13 14 15 16 17} 18

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 Aug. 2-9 -- Staff Development / Teacher Workdays 19 {20 21 R 23 24 25

28 29 30 P Aug. 10 -- Beginning of First Reporting Period 26 27 28
Sep. 5 -- Labor Day Holiday

Sep. 16 -- End of First Reporting Period

SEPTEMBER Sep. 19 -- Beginning of Second Reporting Period MARCH

S M T W T F S Sep. 29 -- Student Holiday / Staff Development / Teacher Workday S M T W T F S

1 2 3 Sep. 30 -- Student and Staff Holiday 1 2 3 4

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 19 20 Oct. 10 -- Student and Staff Holiday 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 17 18

11 12 13 14 15 16} 17 Oct. 28 -- End of Second Reporting Period 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

18 {19 20 R 22 23 24 Oct. 31 -- Beginning of Third Reporting Period 19 20 21 P 23 [24] 25

25 26 27 28 [29] 30 Nov. 14 -- Student Holiday / Staff Development / Teacher Workday 26 27 28 29 30 31
Nov. 21-25 -- Thanksgiving Holidays

Dec. 16 -- Early Release

OCTOBER Dec. 16 -- End of Third Reporting Period APRIL

S M T W T F S Dec. 19-Jan. 2 -- Christmas Break S M T W T F S

1 Jan. 3-4 -- Student Holiday / Staff Development / Teacher Workday 1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 20 20 Jan. 5 -- Beginning of Fourth Reporting Period 2 3 4 5 6} 7 8 19 19

9 10 11 P 13 14 15 Jan. 16 -- MLK Holiday 9 {10 11 R 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 Jan. 27 -- Student Holiday / Staff Development / Teacher Workday 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

23 24 25 26 27 28} 29 Feb. 17 -- End of Fourth Reporting Period 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 {31 Feb. 20 -- Beginning of Fifth Reporting Period 30
Mar. 6-10  -- Spring Break

NOVEMBER Mar. 24 -- Student Holiday / Staff Development / Teacher Workday MAY

S M T W T F S Apr. 6 -- End of Fifth Reporting Period S M T W T F S

1 R 3 4 5 Apr. 7 -- Good Friday Holiday 1 2 P 4 5 6

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 16 17 Apr. 10 -- Beginning of Sixth Reporting Period 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 18 19

13 [14] 15 16 17 18 19 May 24 -- Early Release 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 May 24 -- End of Sixth Reporting Period 2 22 23 E} [25] 26 27

27 28 29 P May 25 -- Teacher Workday 28 29 30 R
May 26-27 -- Bad Weather Days

May 29 - Memorial Day Holiday

DECEMBER Jun. 19 -- Juneteenth Holiday JUNE

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 12 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 E} 17 Aug. 3-5 -- Curriculum Camp 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 Sep. 26-28 -- Interim Assessments 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 Nov. 9-11 -- Interim Assessments 25 26 27 28 29 30
Jan. 24-26 -- Interim Assessments

Mar. 21-23 -- Interim Assessments

TEACHING DAYS LEGEND

New Teacher Orientation

Reporting Days Semester Days [  ] Staff Development/Teacher Workdays

Periods {  } Reporting Period

1st 27 P Progress Reports

2nd 27 R Report Card Dates

3rd 29 1st 83 State Assessment Testing*

4th 30 E Early Release Days

5th 28 Holidays

6th 33 2nd 91 83 91 Student Days W Weather Days 91 96

174 187

Total Days 174 174
* Refer to TEA state testing calendar for additional dates

Teacher Days
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Public Impact: Scope of Work Service Agreement 

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only 

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Dr. Sharon M. Shields, Dr. Charla Rudd

Background Information: 
Public Impact consulted with La Vega ISD in 2020-2022, to provide support and training in Opportunity 
Culture.  The purposed project continues the support of the work begun by grant for the 2022-23 school 
year.  Public Impact will continue to build capacity with district level leadership through the Opportunity 
Culture Director, Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction and Chief Academic Officer for 
Acceleration through bi-weekly support meetings. The team will engage in major design and 
implementation supports to move to independency of OC functions by LVISD leaders. Access to the 
extensive documents, templates, files, and resources in the Opportunity Culture Portal will continue for 
the year. School year professional learning series for the various roles in Opportunity Culture (Multi-
Classroom Leader (MCL), Master Team Reach Teacher (MTRT), and Team Reach Teacher (TRT) for 
individuals in their first and second year will continue. Additional support for school leaders, reach 
associates and teacher residents through the universities will also be available if needed by district 
leadership. The total cost for the three major areas of support (1. District Capacity-Building; (2. Access to 
the Opportunity Culture Portal; and (3. School Year Professional Learning Series for Opportunity Culture 
roles (2022-2023) comes to a cost of $119,500. 

Fiscal Implication: 
$119,500

Administrative Recommendation: 
Vote to accept the scope of work as presented to the district from Public Impact.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:
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SERVICES AGREEMENT  

CONTRACT BETWEEN LA VEGA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
AND PUBLIC IMPACT, LLC 

 
SECTION I:  BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE 
 
Background and Purpose 
 
This is an agreement by and between La Vega Independent School District (“Client”), and Public 
Impact (“Consultant”), a North Carolina limited liability company. 
 
The purpose of this project is to provide additional consulting support for the implementation 
of Opportunity Culture to La Vega ISD for the 2022-2023 school year. 
 
SECTION II:  SCOPE OF WORK.    
 
See attachment A 
 
SECTION III: TERM AND SCHEDULE 
 
The term of this contract is from July 15, 2022 through June 30, 2023 unless extended by 
mutual written agreement.  
 
SECTION IV: COST AND PAYMENT 
 
Client shall pay Consultant $119,500 in accordance with the payment schedule outlined in 
Attachment B for activities as described in Attachment A.  If the scope of work for the project 
exceeds the Scope of Work, the parties may negotiate additional fees and expenses for 
additional services. 
 
Consultant will submit invoices for work completed. Client shall remit payment upon receipt of 
invoice. 
 
SECTION V:  PROPRIETARY and CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
Consultant will use certain materials, processes, products, concepts, tools, and resources 
developed by Consultant outside of the scope of this Contract (“Consultant’s Property”).  
Consultant retains ownership of and all rights in Consultant’s Property regardless of their use in 
carrying out this Contract.  In addition, Consultant will develop additional materials, processes, 
products, concepts, tools, and resources including but limited to research designs, interview 
protocols, survey instruments, data analysis and reporting templates (the “Developed 
Property”).  Consultant grants Client a fully paid up, global, perpetual, irrevocable, non-
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exclusive license to use, reproduce, modify, distribute, perform and display Developed 
Property.  Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent Consultant from carrying out related work 
for other clients or independently, provided that such work does not interfere with carrying out 
the scope of work specified in this Agreement. 
 
 
SECTION VI: INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
 
It is understood that Consultant shall perform this project as an independent contractor and 
not as an employee of Client.  As an independent contractor, Consultant and its employees shall 
not receive any regular salary, nor be eligible for any bonus, pension, sick pay or other benefits 
provided to Client’s employees.  As an independent contractor, neither the Consultant nor its 
employees shall not be treated as employees of Client for any reason, including for federal, 
state or local tax purposes.  Consultant is free to engage in other business activities and may 
offer its services to other companies, organizations, educational institutions or individuals, to 
the extent that such other business activities do not interfere with Consultant’s performance of 
services under this Agreement. 
 
SECTION VII: ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
By signing below, the parties indicate their agreement to the terms contained herein. 
 
 
By:  _________________    Date:  _________________ 
  
 Dr. Charla Rudd 
 Chief Academic Officer for Acceleration 
 La Vega Independent School District 
 400 E. Loop 340 
 Waco, TX 76705 
 
 
 
 
By:  _________________    Date:  _________________ 
  

Bryan Hassel 
Co-President 
Public Impact, LLC 
405A East Main Street 
Carrboro, NC 27510 
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To: Charla Rudd, & Andreia Foster, La Vega ISD 
From: ShaLeka Covington & Whitaker Brown, Public Impact  
Date: July 6, 2022 
Re: Proposal for 2022-2023 Opportunity Culture implementation support 

Public Impact is pleased to share a proposed scope of work to provide additional consulting support 
to La Vega ISD for the 2022-2023 school year, ending June 30, 2023. This scope of work outlines 
available supports for implementing Opportunity Culture schools in La Vega ISD. The scope of work 
also includes some additional support to build capacity among the district leadership team. 

Proposed Activities and Estimated Costs 
All activities below include ongoing consultation with Public Impact. Public Impact support gives 
the district the benefit of experience gained by Public Impact in other sites, access to tools that have 
been developed for those sites, and expert facilitators to help district leaders develop and refine 
models and processes that meet unique local contexts. Ongoing consultation includes regular, bi-
weekly check-in calls with the designated district lead. 

 

Activity Description 
1. District Capacity-Building. Public Impact will ensure the OC Director and appropriate district team 

members participate in all design, professional learning, and monitoring activities beginning with 
summer training in Summer 2022. This scope of work includes up to two three-hour capacity building 
sessions to prepare the OC Director and district leaders to engage in major design and implementation 
supports with an eye toward independently leading Opportunity Culture in the future. Public Impact will 
also facilitate pre- and post-session conversations with the OC Director. Public Impact may then shift to 
an advisory capacity in future years while providing materials and expert advising. 

• Additionally, LVISD’s OC director will have access to the “Getting Started as an OC 
Director/Lead” series, which includes two virtual sessions with national OC directors and an 
additional follow up coaching call. 

 
2. Access to the Opportunity Culture Portal. Public Impact will provide the district and all implementing 

schools continued access to the Opportunity Culture Portal and periodic emails designed for educators 
that contain curated information and resources from Public Impact. The Opportunity Culture Portal is a 
piece of critical infrastructure to facilitate implementation monitoring and support for Cohort A 
campuses. 

 
3. School Year Professional Learning Series for Opportunity Culture roles (2022-2023). Public Impact will 

facilitate virtual learning series specific to Opportunity Culture roles during the school year, designed to 
help educators learn new skills and reflect on and adjust their work with students and teachers. Sessions 
are available for each of the OC roles: school leaders, multi-classroom leaders, team reach teachers, and 
reach associates, with strands available for those in the 1st and 2nd years of their role. Cost estimate is 
based on 21 to 30 total participants. 

Total $119,500 

 
© Public Impact for La Vega Independent School District
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Public Impact will invoice in accordance with the invoice schedule below: 
 

Invoice Date 
Invoice 
Amount 

8/15/2022 $19,917.00 
10/15/2022 $19,917.00 
12/15/2022 $19,917.00 

2/15/2023 $19,917.00 
4/15/2023 $19,916.00 
6/15/2023 $19,916.00 

 $119,500.00 
 



Personnel Items

Presented for:
Board action    Report/Review Only  

Supporting documents:
None       Attached       Provided Later  

Note:  There were no personnel items pending board approval at the time board agendas were finalized.

Contact Person:
Mr. Todd Gooden

Background Information:
The following personnel items are submitted for board approval.

Fiscal Implication:  
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A



Monthly Tax Collection Recap and Report

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only   

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later         

Contact Person:   
Mr. James Garrett

Background Information: 
The District contracts with the McLennan County Tax Office for the collection of the current and delinquent 
taxes and penalty and interest on those taxes.  As part of this service, the Tax Office supplies the District 
with a monthly cumulative summary of taxes and penalty and interest collected.  Attached the Board will 
find the monthly tax collection recap and report prepared by the Business Office.  This report has been 
reconciled with the summary report received from the tax office.  

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Board approve the Monthly Tax Collection Recap and Report as submitted. 

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



La Vega ISD

Tax Collection Report

Current Year M&O Taxes For Month of Year to Date

7 July 2022 July 2022

Original Current Roll  13,277,667$                

Adjustments (2,077)$                        215,273$                     

Total Adjusted Roll 13,492,940$                

Current M&O Taxes Collected 34,322$                       10,471,268$                

Current P & I Collected 5,654$                         50,289$                       

Current Taxes Collected Adjustments -$                              

Total Current Taxes Collected 39,976$                       10,521,557$                

% of Current Taxes Collected 77.9782%

Current Year I&S Taxes For Month of Year to Date

Current I&S Taxes Collected 8,284$                         2,527,420$                  

Current P & I Collected 1,365$                         12,138$                       

Current Taxes Collected Adjustments -$                              -$                              

Total Current Taxes Collected 9,649$                         2,539,558$                  

% of Current Taxes Collected 18.8214%

Total Collections Current 49,624.94$                 13,061,114.94$          

96.80%

Delinquent M&O Taxes This Month Year to Date

Delinquent Taxes Outstanding 715,254$                     

Adjustments (5,761)$                        (60,728)$                      

Total Adjusted Delinquent Roll 654,526$                     

Delinquent M&O Taxes Collected 598$                             293,467$                     

Delinquent P & I Collected 2,379$                         52,869$                       

Attorney Fees Collected -$                              

Delinquent Taxes Collected Adjustment

Total Delinquent Balance Collected 2,977$                         346,336$                     

% of of Delinquents Collected 52.9141%

Delinquent I&S Taxes This Month Year to Date

Delinquent I&S Taxes Collected 1$                                 69,567$                       

Delinquent P & I Collected 487$                             10,738$                       

Attorney Fees Collected -$                              -$                              

Delinquent Taxes Collected Adjustment -$                              -$                              

Total Delinquent Balance Collected 488$                             80,305$                       

% of of Delinquents Collected 12.2692%

Total Collections Delinquent 3,465$                         426,642$                     

Grand Total Collections 53,090$                       13,487,757$                

Paid YTD 13,361,723$                

Balance Remaining 785,743$                     

5.55%



Child Nutrition Adult Meal Pricing for 2022-2023 

Presented for: 
Board action    Report/Review Only 

Supporting documents: 
None     Attached     Provided Later 

Contact Person: 
Mr. James Garrett 

Background Information: 
Texas Department of Agriculture requires the charge for adult meals to be, at a minimum, greater than the 
amount of total reimbursement received for a free meal plus any other supplemental payments received by 
the district plus per-meal value of USDA Food commodities used for the meal service.  Because of the 
increase in the reimbursable meal rates from TDA, we will have to increase our adult meal pricing for 2022-
2023.  The adjustment will be: 

Adult Meals 2021-2022 (Current) 2022-2023 (New) Increase 
Breakfast $2.50 $3.00 $0.50 
Lunch $4.25 $4.50 $0.25 

Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 

Administrative Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Board approve the 2022-2023 Adult Meal Pricing as submitted. 

 



Consideration for Approval of 2022-2023 Budget for State Compensatory Education

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only 

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Mr. James Garrett

Background Information: 
Texas Education Code Section 44.002(a) states, “On or before a date set by the State Board of 
Education, the Superintendent shall prepare, or cause to be prepared, a proposed budget covering all 
estimated revenue and proposed expenditures of the district.” 
 
House Bill 5 from the 83rd legislative session added new TEC §29.0217 to require each school district to 
provide accelerated instruction in the applicable subject area each time a student fails to perform 
satisfactorily on an end-of-course (EOC) assessment instrument. HB 5 also amended TEC §29.081 to 
require school districts to offer, without cost to a student, additional accelerated instruction in any subject 
if the student failed to perform satisfactorily on an EOC assessment instrument that measures the 
knowledge and skills in that course and is required for graduation. Districts are required to separately 
budget and prioritize state compensatory education funding and any other funding necessary to 
sufficiently support the cost of additional accelerated instruction for students who fail to perform 
satisfactorily on an EOC assessment instrument. State compensatory education funds cannot be used for 
any other purpose until the district has sufficiently funded additional accelerated instruction.

Fiscal Implication: 
In order to meet the requirements of HB 5, specific Board approval of $2,535,771, which has been 
included in the existing budget requests, needs to be segregated and identified by Board action. These 
funds will be used to support the following student accelerated instructional practices and interventions:  
summer school, student success initiative (SSI) accelerated instruction, end of course (EOC) review 
sessions, and educational resources to support accelerated instruction. 

Administrative Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Board approve the 2022-2023 State Compensatory Budget as submitted to 
comply with the requirements of HB 5 from the 83rd legislative session.  
 

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



Instructional 2,372,141$         

Media/Library 2,050                   

Curriculum/Instruct. Staff Development 25,500                 

Counseling 3,080                   

Community/Social Work Services 133,000               

2,535,771$         

This budget includes funds that will be used to support the following student accelerated

instructional practices and interventions:

     * Summer school

     * Student success intiative (SSI)

     * Accelerated instruction

     * End of Course (EOC) review sessions

     * Educational resources to support accelerated instruction

     * After school tutoring and rediation

La Vega ISD

State Compensatory Budget

2022-2023

8/23/2022 H:\Board Meetings\2021-2022\2022.08\Comp Ed Budget\2022-2023 Budget for State Comp Ed



Consider Budget Amendments  
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only    
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later               
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James D. Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
Section 2.10.6 of the Financial Accountability System Resource Guide, version 14.0, dated January 2010, 
states that budget amendments are mandated by the state for budgeted funds reallocated from one function 
level, and state and/or federal project to another.  These budget changes are usually the result of 
unexpected levels of expenditures in certain categories and must be amended in the budget for legal 
compliance. 
   
All budget amendments are required to be adopted by the last day of the fiscal year.  All necessary budget 
amendments must be formally adopted by the school board and recorded in the board minutes.   
 
Fiscal Implication:  
Budget amendments are moving from one function to another.  
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Approve the budget amendments as presented. 
 
 
Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



Date Run:

Cnty Dist:

07-21-2022 12:47 PM Budget Amendment Maintenance Report

Page: 1 of 1

Amendment Nbr Amendment Number Description Originator Board Approval

ROSIE SLATER (RSLATER)

Note:

BUDGET CHANGE

File ID: C

161-906 La Vega ISD

121619

Campus/Dept

835 - CHILD NUTRITION SERVICES

Add funds to account 240-51-6319 to cover funds for recent kitchen repairs.  HS Cooler Compressor and JH Kitchen AC Compressor.  Also adding additional
funds to cover any future repairs that may occur during summer break.

Increase Amt

Detail Information

User IDDescriptionAccount Code Decrease Amt Trans DateReason

240-35-6399.00-835-299000 BUDGET CHANGEGENERAL SUPPLIES .00 4,000.00 07-13-2022 RSLATER

240-51-6319.00-835-299000 BUDGET CHANGESUPPLIES MAINT & OPERATIONS 4,000.00 .00 07-13-2022 RSLATER

4,000.00 4,000.00Total:

Account Code Description Increase Amt
Current

Approved Amt
Original

Budget Amt Amended AmtDecrease Amt

Summary Information
Current
Balance

240-35-6399.00-835-299000 -50,000.00GENERAL SUPPLIES -67,000.00 .00 4,000.00 -63,000.00 -21,030.18

240-51-6319.00-835-299000 -25,000.00SUPPLIES MAINT & OPERAT -12,000.00 4,000.00 .00 -16,000.00 1,366.31

Total: -75,000.00 -79,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 -79,000.00 -19,663.87
End of Report



Date Run:

Cnty Dist:

08-23-2022 4:13 PM Budget Amendment Maintenance Report

Page: 1 of 1

Amendment Nbr Amendment Number Description Originator Board Approval

JAMES GARRETT (JGARRETT)

Note:

BUDGET CHANGE

File ID: C

161-906 La Vega ISD

121644

Campus/Dept

733 - BUSINESS SERVICES

Increase Amt

Detail Information

User IDDescriptionAccount Code Decrease Amt Trans DateReason

199-81-6219.00-874-299000 BUDGET CHANGEFIELD HOUSE PROJECT 25,000.00 .00 08-23-2022 JGARRETT

199-11-6119.00-002-211000 BUDGET CHANGESALARIES-TEACHERS/PROFESSI .00 25,000.00 08-23-2022 JGARRETT

25,000.00 25,000.00Total:

Account Code Description Increase Amt
Current

Approved Amt
Original

Budget Amt Amended AmtDecrease Amt

Summary Information
Current
Balance

199-11-6119.00-002-211000 -1,685,368.00SALARIES-TEACHERS/PROF -1,672,568.00 .00 25,000.00 -1,647,568.00 -727,415.73

199-81-6219.00-874-299000 .00FIELD HOUSE PROJECT .00 25,000.00 .00 -25,000.00 .00

Total: -1,685,368.00 -1,672,568.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 -1,672,568.00 -727,415.73
End of Report



Fnc-Obj.So-Org-Prog Original AmendedApproved DecreaseIncrease

Amendment Nbr Date Amendment Reason

Program: FIN5000

Page: 1 of

File ID: C

Fund

Date Run:

Cnty Dist:

199 / 2

161-906

08-24-2022 4:24 PM

GENERAL FUND

From  To

Budget Amendment Report

La Vega ISD

Amend Inc/Dec Only/Amendment Nbr/Detail

1

121646 08-24-2022 B121646 BUDGET CHANGE

11-6119.00-002-211000 -1,672,568.00-1,685,368.00 -1,590,568.0082,000.00.00

11-6119.00-042-211000 -1,267,896.00-1,280,696.00 -1,185,896.0082,000.00.00

11-6119.00-103-211000 -1,579,362.00-1,592,162.00 -1,497,362.0082,000.00.00

11-6119.00-105-211000 -1,950,756.00-1,963,556.00 -1,868,756.0082,000.00.00

11-6119.00-106-211000 -802,513.00-815,313.00 -720,513.0082,000.00.00

33-6119.00-999-299000 .00.00 -10,000.00.0010,000.00

52-6639.00-801-299000 .00.00 -80,000.00.0080,000.00

53-6119.00-733-299000 .00.00 -70,000.00.0070,000.00

53-6249.01-813-299000 .00.00 -160,000.00.00160,000.00

53-6639.00-813-299000 .00-30,000.00 -90,000.00.0090,000.00

Amendment 121646 Total 410,000.00410,000.00

Fund 199 / 2 Totals

3XXX

5XXX

6XXX

7XXX

8XXX

.00

.00

410,000.00

.00

.00

410,000.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

-7,273,095.00

.00

.00

-7,367,095.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00

.00

-7,273,095.00

.00

.00

End of Report

Grand Totals

3XXX

5XXX

6XXX

7XXX

8XXX

.00

.00

410,000.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

410,000.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

-7,273,095.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

-7,367,095.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

-7,273,095.00

.00

.00



ACTION / DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
N/A 
 
Background Information:  
The following items are included for board discussion and possible action. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 

              



Monthly Budget Analysis Report

Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only  

Supporting documents:
None      Attached      Provided Later           

Contact Person:   
Mr. James Garrett

Background Information: 
The District compiles and reports revenue and expenditure data for all funds on a monthly basis.  The 
attached monthly budget analysis reports compare year-to-date revenue and expenditures to the same 
period from last fiscal year.  Monthly budget analysis reports are presented for the General Operating Fund; 
Child Nutrition Fund; and, Debt Service Fund.  The August reports are unaudited and preliminary.  There 
are entries that will need to made that will adjust these numbers, ie. receivables, payables.

Fiscal Implication: 
N/A

Administrative Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Board approve the Monthly Budget Analysis Reports as submitted.  

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



For the Period Ended 07/31/2022

7

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2021-2022 2021-2022 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES ORIGINAL BUD AMEND BUD 07/31/2022 7/31/2021 07/31/2022 7/31/2021 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 07/31/2022

5700 LOCAL 11,457,480            11,457,480             63,449                     52,108                    11,166,284             11,169,433             291,196                97.46% 101.84% 91.67%

5800 STATE 20,472,204            20,482,973             1,590,449                2,428,118              18,507,653             17,875,971             1,975,320             90.36% 81.04% 91.67%

5900 FEDERAL 150,000                 150,000                  -                            (1,136)                    433,351                  184,040                  (283,351)               288.90% 1226.93% 91.67%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES 32,079,684$         32,090,453             1,653,898$             2,479,090$            30,107,288$           29,229,443$           1,983,165$           93.82% 105.57% 91.67%

EXPENDITURES $0

0011 Instruction 17,502,918            17,607,535             956,714                   1,283,955              11,422,350             15,151,918             6,185,185             64.87% 84.77% 91.67%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services 302,757                 301,278                  25,952                     22,554                    214,919                  271,109                  86,359                   71.34% 94.84% 91.67%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development 567,484                 540,851                  43,143                     30,985                    405,880                  335,885                  134,971                75.04% 64.34% 91.67%

0021 Instructional Leadership 785,799                 785,049                  66,366                     64,575                    631,206                  667,128                  153,843                80.40% 84.81% 91.67%

0023 School Leadership 2,463,633              2,464,826               185,137                   176,593                 2,151,834               2,185,503               312,992                87.30% 93.79% 91.67%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation 824,101                 834,851                  63,261                     53,127                    709,716                  709,314                  125,135                85.01% 79.78% 91.67%

0032 Attendance & Social Services 94,625                   93,938                     -                            -                          1,313                       123,064                  92,625                   1.40% 115.38% 91.67%

0033 Health Services 296,777                 297,777                  20,406                     21,266                    253,875                  246,414                  43,902                   85.26% 70.16% 91.67%

0034 Student Transportation 2,037,842              2,037,842               38,561                     53,516                    1,554,078               1,467,294               483,764                76.26% 92.52% 91.67%

0035 Food Services 30,000                   40,769                     5,982                       -                          10,768                     28,668                     30,001                   26.41% 93.83% 91.67%

0036 Extracurricular Activities 1,769,792              1,795,739               87,771                     119,813                 1,411,837               1,390,280               383,902                78.62% 84.96% 91.67%

0041 General Administration 1,571,317              1,581,817               55,706                     106,270                 1,291,994               1,229,975               289,823                81.68% 83.24% 91.67%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations 3,618,547              3,628,047               275,177                   341,735                 3,004,248               2,949,710               623,799                82.81% 81.17% 91.67%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services 546,854                 573,754                  47,189                     45,049                    512,688                  474,445                  61,066                   89.36% 81.39% 91.67%

0053 Data Processing Services 1,253,982              1,253,982               98,266                     53,374                    1,302,916               1,150,966               (48,934)                 103.90% 97.87% 91.67%

0061 Community Services 4,550                      4,550                       -                            -                          -                           1,029                       4,550                     0.00% 35.31% 91.67%

0071 Debt Service 281,000                 281,000                  -                            -                          218,183                  220,711                  62,817                   77.65% 82.82% 91.67%

0095 Payment to JJAEP 38,000                   36,000                     -                            -                          14,869                     14,335                     21,131                   41.30% 19.91% 91.67%

0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges 194,000                 120,100                  -                            -                          88,370                     88,430                     31,730                   73.58% 72.48% 91.67%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 34,183,978$         34,279,705$           1,969,631$             2,457,573$            25,201,044$           28,943,368$           $9,078,661 73.52% 85.80% 91.67%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures (2,104,294)$          (2,189,252)$            (315,733)$               21,517$                 4,906,244$             286,075$                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) -$                        -$                         -$                         -$                          

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) (2,104,294)$          (2,189,252)$            (11) 4,906,244$             

100 Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) 8,014,492$            8,014,492$             (12) 8,014,492$             

3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31
(projected and unaditied)                   (13) 5,910,198$            5,825,240$             (14) 12,920,736$           

GENERAL FUND  -  199

Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

La Vega Independent School District

(3) (4)

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE



(1)   2021-2022 Approved Budget  - The original budget approved by the Board for the 2021-2022 Fiscal Year  

(2)   2021-2022 Amended Budget  - The original budget approved by the Board plus or minus any Budget Change Requests posted to the budget as of the date of the report

(3)   Monthly Current Year vs. Prior Year Revenues and Expenditures  - Cash received(revenues)/disbursed(expenditures) for the current month compared with the same period last year  

(4)   Year To Date Current Year vs. Prior Year Revenues and Expenditures  - Cash received(revenues)/disbursed(expenditures) for the current year compared with the same period last year

(5)   Difference Between Amended Budget and Current Year To Date  - Figures in Column 2 less figures in Column 4 (Current Column) equals balance 

left to receive(revenues)/disburse(expenditures) for the remainder of the Fiscal Year

(6)   Current Year To Date as A Percent of The 2021-2022 Amended Budget   - The percent of Current Year To Date revenues/expenditures to the 2021-2022 Amended Budget

(7)   Prior Year To Date as A Percent of The 2021-2022 Budget   - Ther percent of Prior Year To Date revenues/expenditures from the 2021-2022 Budget

(8)   Percent of Fiscal Year Elapsed as of The Date of The Report  - The percent of the Fiscal Year which has elapsed for the as of date of the report

(9)   Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures  - The excess (deficiency) of Revenues over (under) expenditures for the Original Budget, Amended Budget and Current Year To Date columns

(10)  Transfers In/Out  - The amount of any transfers made to the Approved Budget, Amended Budget or Current Year To Date Columns 

(11)  Net Change In Fund Balance  - The excess or deficiency of revenues over expenditures which would add to or take away from the beginning fund balance

(12)  Fund Balance - September 1  - The District's audited General Fund Balance as of September 1 of the current fiscal year.

(13)  Fund Balance - August 31 - The projected and unaditied General Fund Balance the District would have if revenue and expenditures 

are equal to the 2021-2022 Approved Budget or Amended Budget

(14)  Fund Balance - August 31 - The projected and unaudited General Fund Balance the District would have if the fiscal year ended on 

the last day of the month of the report.



For the Period Ended 07/31/2022

7

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2021-2022 2021-2022 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES ORIGINAL BUD AMEND BUD 07/31/2022 7/31/2021 07/31/2022 7/31/2021 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 07/31/2022

5700 LOCAL 84,237                 84,237                       55                        1,618                129,393                80,850                  (45,156)                  153.61% 54.01% 91.67%

5800 STATE 12,000                 12,000                       -                       5,591                54,397                  60,223                  (42,397)                  453.31% 90.82% 91.67%

5900 FEDERAL 2,250,322           2,400,322                 31,473                -                     2,454,468            1,735,660            (54,146)                  102.26% 75.44% 91.67%

7900 OTHER -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES $2,346,559 $2,496,559 $31,528 $7,209 $2,638,258 1,876,732            ($141,699) 105.68% 82.49% 91.67%

EXPENDITURES

0011 Instruction -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0021 Instructional Leadership -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0023 School Leadership -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0032 Attendance & Social Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0033 Health Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0034 Student Transportation -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0035 Food Services 2,316,559           2,316,559                 88,191                88,191              1,935,332            1,761,018            381,227                 83.54% 71.11% 91.67%

0036 Extracurricular Activities -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0041 General Administration -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations 30,000                 30,000                       5,977                  5,977                21,661                  8,116                    8,339                      72.20% 29.51% 91.67%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0053 Data Processing Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0061 Community Services -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0071 Debt Service -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0081 Facility Acquisition & Construction -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0095 Payment to JJAEP -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges -                       -                     -                         -                         -                          #DIV/0! 91.67%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,346,559 $2,346,559 $94,168 $94,168 $1,956,993 $1,769,135 $389,566 83.40% 77.17% 91.67%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures $0 $150,000 ($62,640) ($86,959) $681,265 $107,598

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) $0 $0 $0 $0  

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) $0 $150,000 (11) $681,265

100 Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) $851,475 $851,475 (12) $851,475

3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31
(projected and unaditied)                   (13) $1,001,475 (14) $1,532,740

La Vega Independent School District

Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

CHILD NUTRITION FUND - 240

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE

(3) (4)



For the Period Ended 07/31/2022

7

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2021-2022 2021-2022 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES ORIGINAL BUD AMEND BUD 07/31/2022 7/31/2021 07/31/2022 7/31/2021 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 07/31/2022

5700 LOCAL 2,549,803             2,549,803             25,899                   9,886                      2,631,487             2,546,292               (81,684)                 103.20% 112.55% 91.67%

5800 STATE -                         -                         -                         -                          116,628                 84,697                    (116,628)               #DIV/0! 24.44% 91.67%

5900 FEDERAL 279,750                 279,750                 -                         -                          -                         132,629                  279,750                0.00% 47.41% 91.67%

7900 OTHER -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES 2,829,553$           2,829,553$           25,899$                 9,886$                    2,748,115             2,763,618$             81,438$                97.12% 93.91% 91.67%

EXPENDITURES

0011 Instruction -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0021 Instructional Leadership -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0023 School Leadership -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0032 Attendance & Social Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0033 Health Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0034 Student Transportation -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0035 Food Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0036 Extracurricular Activities -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0041 General Administration -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0053 Data Processing Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0061 Community Services -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0071 Debt Service 2,557,414             2,557,414             1,713                     530                         1,579,354             1,775,846               978,060                61.76% 66.42% 91.67%

0081 Facility Acquisition & Construction -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0095 Payment to JJAEP -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges -                         -                         -                          -                         -                          -                        #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 91.67%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,557,414$           2,557,414$           1,713$                   530$                       1,579,354$           1,775,846$             978,060$              61.76% 65.58% 91.67%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures 272,139$               272,139$               24,186$                 9,356$                    1,168,761$           987,772$                

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                        

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                       -$                         

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) 272,139$               272,139$               (11) 1,168,761$           

100 Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) 3,773,224$           3,773,224$           (12) 3,773,224$           

100 Less: Committed Fund Balance - Sept. 1 (3,184,490)$          (3,184,490)$          
3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31

(projected and unaudited)                   (13) 4,045,363$           860,873$               (14) 1,757,495$           

3000 Less: Committed Fund Balance-Aug 31 
Available Fund Balance (14) 4,045,363$           860,873$               1,757,495$           

(projected and unaudited)                   

DEBT SERVICE FUND - 511

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE

Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

La Vega Independent School District

(3) (4)



For the Period Ended 07/31/2022

7

(1) (2) (5) (6) (7) (8)

DATA DIFFERENCE CY YTD PY YTD % OF YEAR

CONTROL 2021-2022 2021-2022 CURRENT PRIOR YR CURRENT PRIOR YR AMEND BUD AS % OF AS % OF ELAPSED AS OF
CODES REVENUES ORIGINAL BUD AMEND BUD 07/31/2022 7/31/2021 07/31/2022 7/31/2021 TO YTD CURR BUDGET BUDGET 07/31/2022

5700 LOCAL -                         -                           -                           -                         -                           -                           -                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

5800 STATE -                         -                           -                           -                         -                           -                           -                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

5900 FEDERAL -                         -                           -                           -                         3,323,772               -                           (3,323,772)           #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

    5020 TOTAL REVENUES -$                       -                           -$                         -$                       3,323,772$            -$                        (3,323,772)$         #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

EXPENDITURES $0

0011 Instruction -                         -                           535,287                  -                         4,522,322               -                           (4,522,322)           #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0012 Instr Resources/Media Services -                         -                           -                           -                         6,177                      -                           (6,177)                   #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development -                         -                           -                           -                         11,993                    -                           (11,993)                 #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0021 Instructional Leadership -                         -                           9,131                       -                         74,848                    -                           (74,848)                 #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0023 School Leadership -                         -                           -                           -                         72,857                    -                           (72,857)                 #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0031 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation -                         -                           -                           -                         19,713                    -                           (19,713)                 #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0032 Attendance & Social Services -                         -                           -                           -                         156,846                  -                           (156,846)               #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0033 Health Services -                         -                           -                           -                         4,891                      -                           (4,891)                   #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0034 Student Transportation -                         -                           -                           -                         -                           -                           -                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0035 Food Services -                         -                           -                           -                         62,610                    -                           (62,610)                 #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0036 Extracurricular Activities -                         -                           -                           -                         8,234                      -                           (8,234)                   #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0041 General Administration -                         -                           -                           -                         22,647                    -                           (22,647)                 #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0051 Plant Maintenance & Operations -                         -                           -                           -                         98,665                    -                           (98,665)                 #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0052 Security & Monitoring Services -                         -                           -                           -                         11,993                    -                           (11,993)                 #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0053 Data Processing Services -                         -                           -                           -                         10,963                    -                           (10,963)                 #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0061 Community Services -                         -                           -                           -                         -                           -                           -                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0071 Debt Service -                         -                           -                           -                         -                           -                           -                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0095 Payment to JJAEP -                         -                           -                           -                         -                           -                           -                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

0099 Other Intergovernmental Charges -                         -                           -                           -                         -                           -                           -                         #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

    6030 TOTAL EXPENDITURES -$                       -$                        544,418$                -$                       5,084,759$            -$                        ($5,084,759) #DIV/0! 0.00% 91.67%

1100 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures -$                       -$                        (544,418)$               -$                       (1,760,987)$           -$                        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (9) (9) (9)

7910 Transfers In

8910 Transfers Out                                   (10) -$                       -$                        -$                         -$                         

    TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
1200 Net Change in Fund Balance             (11) -$                       -$                        (11) (1,760,987)$           

100 Fund Balance - Sept. 1                     (12) -$                       -$                        (12) -$                        

3000 Fund Balance - Aug 31
(projected and unaditied)                   (13) -$                       -$                        (14) (1,760,987)$           

La Vega Independent School District

Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

Federal Funds - ESSER III
(3) (4)

MONTHLY YEAR-TO-DATE



Consider Official Budget for 2022-2023 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only     
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later             
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
Earlier in this meeting, the Board conducted the public hearing which is required prior to approval of the 
budget.  The budget must be adopted no later than August 31, 2022. 
 
The 2022-2023 budgets are presented herewith for adoption.  The Official Budget consists of the General 
Operating Fund; Child Nutrition Fund, and Debt Service Fund, as required by law. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
Revenue and expenditures for the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year. 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
It is recommended that the Board approve the 2022-2023 Official Budgets for the General Operating Fund; 
Child Nutrition Fund; and, Debt Service Fund. 
 

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



La Vega Independent School District Public Hearing / Board Meeting 08/30/2022 | 7:00 PM | La Vega Administration Bldg, 400 E Loop 340, Waco, TX 76705

Proposed Budget

General Fund Child Nutrition Debt Service

199 240 511

Local Revenues 11,749,191         84,616              2,599,303       14,433,110     4,998          5,135          

State Revenues 19,988,196         12,500              20,000,696     6,925          7,465          

Federal Revenues 250,000              2,556,347        2,806,347       972             977             

   Total Revenues 31,987,387         2,653,463        2,599,303       37,240,153     12,895        13,577        

Expenditures

11 Instructional 17,527,283         17,527,283     6,069          17,502,918   6,379          

12 Media/Library 305,194              305,194           106             302,757         110             

13 Curriculum/Instruct. Staff Development 508,193              508,193           176             567,484         207             

21 Instructional Leadership 824,850              824,850           286             785,799         286             

23 School Leadership 2,524,065           2,524,065       874             2,463,633      898             

31 Guidance and Counseling 839,423              839,423           291             824,101         300             

32 Social Work Services 94,710                 94,710             33                94,625           34                

33 Health Services 307,157              307,157           106             296,777         108             

34 Pupil Transportation 2,098,978           2,098,978       727             2,037,842      743             

35 Food Services 30,975                 2,641,463        2,672,438       925             2,346,559      855             

36 Extracurricular 1,807,593           1,807,593       626             1,769,792      645             

41 General Administration 1,659,454           1,659,454       575             1,571,317      573             

51 Facilities Maintenance & Utilities 3,768,921           12,000              3,780,921       1,309          3,648,547      1,330          

52 Security 568,002              568,002           197             546,854         199             

53 Information Technology 1,248,883           1,248,883       432             1,253,982      457             

61 Community Involvement/Services 5,083                   5,083               2                  4,550              2                  

71 Short-Term Debt Service 281,000              2,284,689       2,565,689       888             2,838,414      1,034          

95 Juvenile Justice Education 27,500                 27,500             10                38,000           14                

99 Other Intergovernmental 229,000              229,000           79                194,000         71                

Total Expenditures 34,656,264         2,653,463        2,284,689       39,594,416     13,710        14,245        

Operating Surplus / (Deficit) (2,668,877)$       -$                  314,614$        (2,354,263)$   

Average Daily Attendance Est. -> 2,888 2,744

General Fund (Administration)

Line Item Budget - Legal Notices 2,500                   

Line Item Budget - Lobbying Activies 2,115                   

(1,832,164)$         

14,091,520           

39,087,951           

20,484,204           

2,680,063             

37,255,787           

Total Per Student

2022-2023 Proposed Budget 2021-2022 Adopted Budget

Total Per Student



Consider Debt Service Tax Rate Resolution for 2022-2023 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only  
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later         
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
In order to allow the district to establish and set the debt service tax rate, the following resolution has been 
prepared for your consideration and approval.  The District believes that given the fluctuations we 
experienced in the prior year tax collections, we should maintain the same debt service tax rate as the prior 
year. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
Attached. 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Recommend the board approve the tax rate as presented.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



 

Resolution No: 082022 – 01DS 

A RESOLUTION BY THE LA VEGA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AS TO BUDGETED DEBT SERVICE FOR 

FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023. 

WHEREAS, the voters of La Vega Independent School District have approved the issuance of certain bonds; 

and 

WHEREAS, La Vega Independent School District is authorized by the Texas Tax Code to adopt a debt rate 

to service those bonds by making payments each year; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has the authority under its budget to determine what the debt service 

amount will be pursuant to Tax Code §26.12(8) and Education Code §44.002; and 

WHEREAS, the amount currently scheduled for debt is $2,284,689 for 2022-2023; and 

WHEREAS, the rate needed to generate the amount necessary to meet debt payments of $2,284,689, as 

adjusted for excess collections, is currently $0.181276/100; and 

WHEREAS, the District is concerned that budgeting $2,284,689 in debt payments may not be sufficient, 

given collection fluctuations, to meet scheduled debt payments; and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is the best interest of the District to budget for possible 

payments on said Bonds by setting a debt service amount that will support a debt rate which would insure 

the availability of funds necessary to make scheduled payments. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE LA VEGA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, ACTING BY AND 

THROUGH ITS DULY ELECTED BOARD OF TRUSTEES, THAT: 

1. The budget for debt service this year will be set at an amount of no more than $2,906,610 which 

will generate an I&S rate of $0.245251/100 

 

2. This resolution shall be of full force and effective upon its passage. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF _____________________, 2022, by the La Vega Board of 

Trustees, by the La Vega Independent School District. 

 

        ________________________________ 

        President, Board of Trustees 

        La Vega Independent School District 

Attest: 

 

_______________________________ 

Board Secretary 



Consider Tax Rate Ordinance for 2022-2023 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only       
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later       
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
Now that the Board has approved the 2022-2023 General Operating Fund and Debt Service Fund budgets, 
it is time to approve the tax rate which will partially fund these budgets.  The attached “Ordinance to Set 
Tax Rate” sets the recommended tax rates for both the General Operating Fund (Maintenance and 
Operations) and Debt Service Fund (Interest and Sinking).  As in the past, the Ordinance contains two 
statements concerning maintenance and operations tax collections.  The Ordinance must be referred to in 
the minutes of the meeting of the Board, which will state that the Ordinance was in writing and was passed 
by the Board; will state the rate and purpose for which the tax was levied; and will state the record vote of 
the Board.  A signed copy of the Ordinance should be attached to and incorporated into the minutes.  The 
rate has also been advertised in accordance with applicable laws. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
Attached. 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Recommend the board approve the tax rate as presented.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



ORDINANCE TO SET TAX RATE 
 
 
 

Date: August 30, 2022 
 
On this date, we, the Board of Trustees of the La Vega Independent School District, 
hereby levy or set the tax rate on $100 valuation for the District for the tax year 2022 at 
a total rate of $1.188151, to be assessed and collected by the duly specified assessor 
and collector as follows: 
 
$0.94290 for the purpose of maintenance and operations, and  
$0.24525 for the purpose of payment of principal and interest on debts. 
 
This tax rate will raise more taxes for maintenance and operations than last year’s tax 
rate.  The tax rate will effectively be increased by 8.39% percent and will reduce taxes 
for maintenance and operations on a $100,000 home by approximately -$72.40. 
 
Such taxes are to be assessed and collected by the tax officials designated by the 
District. 
 

 
IN CERTIFICATION THEREOF: 
 
 
Signed: _________________________ 
 Mrs. Mildred Watkins 
 President, Board of Trustees 
 
 
Attest: __________________________ 
 Mr. Myron Ridge 
 Secretary, Board of Trustees 



§26.05(b) of Property Tax Code
Steps Required for Adoption of Tax Rate

Date: 08/23/2022 12:10 PM 

Language Required in the Motion Setting This Year's Tax Rate: 

This year's proposed tax rate exceeds the no-new-revenue tax rate. The vote on the ordinance, resolution, or order 
setting the tax rate must be a record vote. A motion to adopt the ordinance, resolution, or order must be made in the 
following form: 

I move that the property tax rate be increased by the adoption of a tax rate of 1.188151, which is effectively a 
8.39 percent increase in the tax rate. 

Statement Required in the Ordinance, Resolution, or Order Setting This Year's Tax Rate: 

This year's levy to fund maintenance and operations expenditures exceeds last year's maintenance and operations tax 
levy. The following statements must be included in the ordinance, resolution, or order setting this year's tax rate. The 
statements must be in larger type than the type used in any other portion of the document.

THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST 
YEAR'S TAX RATE.

Statement That Must be Posted on the Home Page of Any Internet Website Operated by the Taxing Unit: 

This year's levy to fund maintenance and operations expenditures exceeds last year's maintenance and 
operations tax levy. The following statements must be included in the ordinance, resolution, or order setting this 
year's tax rate. The statements must be in larger type than the type used in any other portion of the document.

La Vega ISD ADOPTED A TAX RATE THAT WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND 
OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE.

Entity Name: La Vega ISD 

james.garrett
Highlight



Consider Resolution Regarding Fund Balance Designations  
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only     Consent Agenda Item   
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) has issued Statement No. 54, Fund Balance 
Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions (“GASB-54”).  The primary objective of this  standard 
is to improve the usefulness and comparability of fund balance information by reporting fund balance in 
more intuitive and meaningful components.  This standard also clarifies the definitions of the different 
types of funds that a governmental entity may set up for financial reporting purposes. 
 
GASB-54 now requires our District to classify the fund balance amounts reported within our financial 
statements in accordance with five new and more detailed classifications. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Approval of the attached resolution. 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 



STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF MCLENNAN 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

 The Board of Trustees of the La Vega Independent School District being convened in 
Regular Session at its regular meeting place within the boundaries of the La Vega Independent 
School District, on the 30th day of August, 2022, with a quorum present in the persons of  
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Trustees being absent:___________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 WHEREAS  Trustee _______________________introduced the following order, moved 
its adoption, and the motion having being seconded by Trustee _____________________ was 
duly put and carried, said Order reading as follows: 
 
 IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, ordered, and directed that the La Vega Independent School 
District commit the following portions of its August 31, 2021 General Fund unassigned fund 
balance. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED that we commit the total fund balance of Campus Activity Funds reported in 
the Special Revenue Funds as reflected in the Annual Financial report. 
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Mildred Watkins, President 
La Vega ISD Board of Trustees 
 
 
Attest:  ________________________________ 
            Myron Ridge, Secretary 

La Vega ISD Board of Trustees 
 



Consideration of LED Lighting Energy Conservation Proposal 
 
Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only  
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later           
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James Garrett 
Mr. Todd Gooden 
 
Background Information:  
We’ve been examining options that would minimize the district’s energy consumption.  After multiple 
presentations, we are excited to present Aquila Environmental to you for consideration on this project.  The 
details of the proposal are included for your review. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
The proposed expenditure for this $723,614 (proposal attached).  The ROI on this project is about six (6) 
years.  By paying for this in cash, we will immediately begin recognizing the savings, allowing us to 
repurpose those resources. 
 
Administrative Recommendation:
The administration recommends approval of the energy conservation proposal as presented.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



Consider Replacement of Cafeteria Serving Line at La Vega Junior High George Dixon Campus 
 
Presented for:
Board action      Report/Review Only 
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            
 
Contact Person:    
Mr. James Garrett 
 
Background Information:  
The serving line at the George Dixon campus is in need of replacement.  We advertised for proposals and 
received only one bid from Mission Restaurant Supply.  This serving line meets our needs and updates the 
space for greater efficiency. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
The proposed expenditure for this $199,998 (proposal attached).  This capital expenditure has been 
approved by the Texas Department of Agriculture.  This expenditure is within our excess fund balance 
spending plan, using the fund balance from the child nutrition fund. 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Approve the purchase of a new serving line from Mission Restaurant Supply for $199,998. 

 
Motion:             
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
             

             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
 























































Consider Teacher and Professional Employee Contract Recommendations 
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only 
 
Supporting documents: 
None      Attached      Provided Later            

Contact Person:    
Mr. Todd Gooden 
 
Background Information:  
The Board of Trustees of any independent school district may employ by contract a superintendent, a 
principal or principals, teachers, or other executive officers for a term not to exceed the maximum specified 
in this section. In those independent school districts with a scholastic population of fewer than 5,000, the 
term of such contracts shall not exceed three years. The personnel department, campus principals, and 
management teams interview and check references on each applicant who makes application to become a 
member of the staff of the La Vega Independent School District. 
 
Fiscal Implication:  
Personnel salaries are a budgeted item. 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
Board approval of the contract recommendations as presented. 
 
 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 
              
 



LV Personnel Recommendations for employees
The following employees are recommended for employment for the 2022- 2023 school years.

I hereby authorize the administration to utilize my signature stamp to issue contracts to personnel and 
approve resignations as recommended herein. 

President, La Vega ISD Board of Trustees
August 30, 2022

Name Assignment

April Balderas
Registered Nurse/LVE

Replacing:  Raleigh Peterson

LaToya Beavers Student Services Liaison/FRC
Replacing:  Vene’ Baggett

Gabriela Cordova 2nd Grade Teacher/LVE
Replacing:  Kerry Halstead

Sheila McLennan 1st Grade Teacher/LVE
Replacing:  Samantha Bates

Julio Viladevall Credit Recovery Specialist/Success Center
Replacing:  Carlos Rodarte

Hannah West PK Teacher/LVPS
Replacing:  Jill Plemons



CLOSED MEETING  
 
Presented for: 
Board action      Report/Review Only   
 
Supporting documents: 
None       Attached       Provided Later           
 
Contact Person:    
Board President 
 
Background Information:  
The Board may enter into a closed meeting after the following requirements have been met: 
 
 1. A quorum of the Board has first been convened in open meeting for which notice has been 

given. 
 2. The presiding officer has publicly announced in open meeting that a closed meeting will be 

held. 
 3. The presiding officer has identified the section or sections of the Open Meetings Act or other 

applicable statutes that authorize the holding of such closed meeting.  
 
Fiscal Implication:  
N/A 
 
Administrative Recommendation:  
N/A 
 
A closed meeting was declared: 
 
        Beginning Time 
 
        Date 
 
        Sections of the Texas Government Code 
 
        Ending Time 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 

 
Motion:              
 
Second:             
 
For:              
 
Against:             
 
Abstain:             
 
Date and Time:             
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